1 / 2
TRIAS 12-R140-02
横滑り防止装置試験（協定規則第 140 号）
1. 総則
乗用車の電子安定制御（ESC）システム試験（協定規則第 140 号）の実施にあたっては、「道
路運送車両の保安基準の細目を定める告示」（平成 14 年国土交通省告示第 619 号）に定める「協
定規則第 140 号の技術的な要件」の規定及び本規定によるものとする。
2. 測定値及び計算値の末尾処理

角及び7.3.項に規定する横移動量を達成するシステムについて
も、応答性基準を充足するものとみなす。
なお、8.項に従って実車両で試験された場合、同一型式の派生又
は種類の適合性については、8.項の試験条件及び9.9.項の試験手
順を順守したコンピューターシミュレーションによって証明する
ことができる。シミュレータの使用については本規則の附則1に規
定する。
Performance requirements
During each test performed under the test conditions of
paragraph 8. and the test procedure of paragraph. 9.9., the
vehicle with the ESC system engaged shall satisfy the
directional stability criteria of paragraphs 7.1. and 7.2.,
and it shall satisfy the responsiveness criterion of
paragraph 7.3. during each of those tests conducted with a
commanded steering wheel angle of 5A or greater but limited
as per paragraph 9.9.4., where A is the steering wheel
angle computed in paragraph 9.6.1.
Notwithstanding the above, the responsiveness criterion is
deemed to be satisfied also for systems where the maximum
operable steering wheel angle defined in paragraph 9.9.4.
and the lateral displacement prescribed in paragraph 7.3.
are achieved at a commanded steering wheel angle less than
5A.
Where a vehicle has been physically tested in accordance
with paragraph 8., the compliance of versions or variants
of that same vehicle type may be demonstrated by a computer
simulation, which respects the test conditions of paragraph
8. and the test procedure of paragraph 9.9. The use of the
simulator is defined in Annex 1 to this Regulation.
7.1. ドウェル付きサインの操舵入力の完了から１秒後（図1の時間T0＋
1）に測定するヨーレートは、同一の試験走行中にステアリングホ
イール角の符号が（1回目と2回目のピークの間で）変化した後で
記録されるヨーレートの最初のピーク値（図のΨPeak）の35％を超
えないものとする。
Pass  Fail
The yaw rate measured 1 second after completion of the Sine
with Dwell steering input (time T0 + 1 in Figure 1) shall
not exceed 35 per cent of the first peak value of yaw rate
recorded after the steering wheel angle changes sign
(between first and second peaks) (ΨPeak in Figure 1) during
the same test run.
図1 横方向安定性の評価に用いるステアリングホイール位置及びヨー
レート情報
Figure 1 Steering wheel position and yaw velocity information used
to assess lateral stability
TRIAS 12-R140-02
7.2. ドウェル付きサインの操舵入力の完了から1.75秒後に測定する
ヨーレートは、同一の試験走行中にステアリングホイール角の符
号が（1回目と2回目のピークの間で）変化した後で記録される
ヨーレートの最初のピーク値の20％を超えないものとする。
Pass  Fail
The yaw rate measured 1.75 seconds after completion of the
Sine with Dwell steering input shall not exceed twenty per
cent of the first peak value of yaw rate recorded after the
steering wheel angle changes sign (between first and second
peaks) during the same test run.
7.3. 9.11.6.項に規定される操舵開始（BOS）から1.07秒後、最初の直
進走行軌跡に対する車両重心の横移動量は、車両総重量が3,500kg
以下の車両の場合には少なくとも1.83ｍ、車両総重量が3,500kgを
超える車両の場合には少なくとも1.52ｍとする。
Pass  Fail
The lateral displacement of the vehicle centre of gravity
with respect to its initial straight path shall be at least
1.83 m for vehicles with a GVM of 3,500 kg or less, and
1.52 m for vehicles with a maximum mass greater than 3,500
kg when computed 1.07 seconds after the Beginning of Steer
(BOS). BOS is defined in paragraph 9.11.6.
7.3.1. 横移動量の計算は、車両重心における横加速度（ayC.G.）の測定
時間に対する二重積分を用いて行い、次式によって表される。た
だし、当該二重積分と同等の精度を有するものであれば代替測定